(-6), and might conceivably leave a data trail.

Thugs carry about two hundred and fifty dollars 
($250.00) in loose bills and change each.

The rest of the tangible benefits of taking That House 
depends on the House Boss.

Chemical Joe
Chemical Joe will have about twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) in cash neatly bundled in the dress-
er in the office.  There will also be about five thousand 
dollars ($5,000.00) in “operational” money in the desk.  
He has minimal security on his computer; a roll on In-
telligence plus Computers at minus two (-2) will give

[...]

(-7!) will gain access to the computer and the accounts 
it’s linked to.  Silvertongue has not only been selling 
drugs, but he’s been doing a brisk business with local 
criminals supplying them with firearms with no serial 
numbers.  He has another seventy-five thousand dol-
lars ($75,000.00) in carefully concealed accounts.  Ac-
cessing the money in the accounts will require some-
one to have their own bank accounts (or access to a 
bank account), but will leave no data trail when the 
money is transferred.  Enterprising PCs may want to

[...]

verting it to stored energy and base mass for further 
replication. Yes, that means that some food and water 
is produced from fully converted human waste; no, 
people don’t think about it much. MUST be Powered.

The Wizard
Searching The Wizard’s House for loot will turn up 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) in cash, with 
another ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) in operation-
al funds bundled up in the dresser in the office.  He 
has minimal security on his computer; a roll on Intelli-
gence plus Computers at minus two (-2) will give one 
access to Joe’s accounts with ninety-five thousand dol-
lars ($95,000.00) in them.  Accessing the money in the 
accounts will require someone to have their own bank 
accounts (or access to a bank account) and will leave a 
data trail when the money is transferred.

There are about four hundred (400) doses of LSD and 
one hundred (100) doses of Methamphetamine around